DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

OFFICE OF DIRECTOR
ACTION REFERRAL
= TO DATE
Wells _ ey
— e i
'‘DIRECTOR'S USE ONLY . ACTION REQUESTED __
. . 1
1. LOG NUMBER [ 1Prepare reply for the Director's signature
. ~
361 DATE DUE
2. DATE SIGNED BY DIRECTOR . [ 1Prepare reply for appropriate signature
DATE DUE
[ 1FOIA
. DATE DUE
_.\ammmz Action
APPROVALS APPROVE | * DISAPPROVE COMMENT |
(Only when prépared (Note reason for
for director's signature) disapproval and
return to

preparer.)




DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services

7500 Security Boulevard
Baltimore, MD 21244

Mr. Robert M. Kerr
Executive Director

Department of Health and Human Services o e -
P.O. Box 8206 %M@ﬁwﬂ@@
Columbia, S.C. 29202-8206

NOV 1 4 2006

A L e Department of Health & H iog:
7:. Yool N:VC uman Mmgamm
U ’ OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR

Dear Sir or Madam:
SUPPLEMENTAL

The grant awards listed below have been approved for the period 10/01/2006 - 12/31/2005 under Appropriation 75X0512 Centers for
Medicare & Medicaid Services. Any unused grant award authority may be carried forward and used in a subsequent period.

Medical Assistance Payments $(192,702,130)

Medicaid State Children's Health Insurance

Program Payments $0

Administration Payments $(3,615,710)
Total Grant Awards $(196,317,840)

The above listed grant awards provide Federal funds for expenditures made in accordance with your State plan approved under Title XIX of
the Social Security Act. Computation of the awards is shown on the enclosed statement.

With the acceptance of these awards, you agree to be responsible for limiting the drawing of Federal funds so as to minimize Federal cash
on hand in accordance with policies established in Treasury Circular 1075 (Revised), and procedures established by the Department of
Health and Human Services. You also agree to submit timely reports as required. Withdrawals of Federal funds are not to exceed the
individual programmatic grant awards shown above. You also are required to provide for effective control over the accountability for all
Federal funds as stated in Office of Management and Budget Circular No. 1075 (Revised). Failure to adhere to the above requirements
may cause the unobligated portion of your letter-of-credit to be revoked. Part 92, Title 45, Code of Federal Regulations implements these
circulars for this Department.

Any questions you may have in connection with the grant award should be referred to the appropriate Centers for Medicare & Medicaid
Services regional office financial contact for your State.

Payment under this award will be made by the Department of Health and Human Services, Payment Management System administered
by the Division of Payment Management (DPM), Program Support Center. Inquiries regarding payment should be directed to:

Director, Division of Payment Management Telephone Number (301) 443-1660
Post Office Box 6021
Rockville, Maryland 20852-0605

Please transmit a copy of this grant award document to the State official authorized to request funds from the Division of Payment
Management.

Sincerely yours,

. Director,
Division of Financial Management

Enclosures 24
FORM CMS-L151(7-90)



FORM CMS-152 (10/14/93)
PAGE 1 OF 4

STATE South Carolina

FISCAL YEAR 2 0 07

‘1ST 2ND 3RD A4TH
QUARTER ] L L [

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES
CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

COMPUTATION OF AMOUNTS FOR MEDICAL ASSISTANCE
GRANTS UNDER TITLE XIX OF THE SOCIAL SECURITY ACT

1. ADJUSTMENTS FOR
QUARTER ENDED June 30, 2006

A. ACTUAL FEDERAL SHARE OF
EXPENDITURES..........cccooinieiininnens

B. ESTIMATED FEDERAL SHARE OF

EXPENDITURES PREVIOUSLY FUNDED...

C. DIFFERENCE..........cccooniirrinr e
D. NET ADJUSTMENTS APPLICABLE TO
PRIOR PERIODS............ccoerereee v,

E. COLLECTIONS........ccoooevvrereerernee,

F.OTHER.....cco i

G. TOTAL ADJUSTMENTS..........ocoeen.e
2. ESTIMATED FEDERAL SHARE OF

EXPENDITURES FOR QUARTER
BEGINNING October 1, 2006

3. NET AMOUNT TO BE CERTIFIED..............

TOTAL AMOUNT TO BE CERTIFIED

Moy b 2006
DATE APPROVED

INTERNAL TRANSMITTAL NO.

.COMPUTATION CHECKED BY

MEDICAL :
ASSISTANCE M-SCHIP ADMINISTRATION
PAYMENTS | PAYMENTS PAYMENTS
621,268,312 21,994,163
(14,376)
621,253,936 21,994,163
780,212,000 25,619,000
(158,958,064) (3,624,837)
(460,017) 14,627
79,807
(21,450,371) (5,500)
~ (11,913,485)
(192,702,130) (3,615,710)
(192,702,130) (3,615,710)
.......................................................... w (196,317,840)




FORM CMS-152 (10/14/93) PART A

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES
CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

PAGE 2 OF 4
ACCOUNTING DATA
STATE South Carolina QUARTER/FISCAL YEAR First/2007
[] THIS AWARD IS FUNDED UNDER HHS SINGLE LETTER OF CREDIT NO. 75-08
CENTRAL REGISTRY SYSTEM .
ENTITY IDENTIFICATION NUMBER (CRS/EIN) 157-600-0286-23
FUNDS COMMON
PROGRAM IDENTIFICATION ACCOUNTING DOCUMENT AMOUNT
MAP/ADM NUMBER NUMBER NUMBER :
MAP 75X0512 65993275 05-06055C5028 (192,702,130)
ADM 75X0512 65993274 05-0605SC5048 (3,615,710
TOTAL AMOUNT TO BE CERTIFIED (196,317,840)




FORM CMS-152 (8/26/93) PART B DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

PAGE _3 OF _4 CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES
FOOTNOTES
STATE __South Carolina QUARTER/FISCAL YEAR _ First/2007
woy 1 2006 ¢
A. $(14,376) refers to interest collected and reported on bwbmem. of the

CMS-64 Summary Sheet by the State on Drug Rebates.

B.
MAP ADM
$ 0 $ 0 Increasing Claims Prior to 07/01/04
0 5,818,088 Increasing Claims After 06/30/04
0 5,818,088 Total Increasing Claims
- 460,017 - 5,803,461 Decreasing Claims
- 460,017 14,627

Net Adjustment

C. $79,807 represents a Line 9C adjustment. $79,807 represents Civil
Monetary Penalty Overpayment Collections. This amount is not being used
in the grant award computation to preclude a duplicate adjustment.

D. $11,913,485 represents M-SCHIP expenditures. See Attachment 9.

E. See attachments 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14,15, 16, 17.
18, 19, and 20.

F. A grant award based on the estimate for the first quarter fiscal year 2007
was issued October 1, 2006.

G. The funding authorized by this grant award is paid subject to any future
financial management review or audit.

This grant may include funding that relates to a state plan amendment
submitted by the state, but not yet approved by the Centers For Medicare &
Medicaid Service (CMS). If the pending plan amendment is not subsequently
approved with an effective date covering the funding included in this grant
award, that funding is subject to recovery by CMS.



ll—‘

]

FORM CMS-152 (8/26/93) PART B DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

PAGE 3 OF 4 CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES
FOOTNOTES
STATE South Carolina QUARTER/FISCAL YEAR First/2007
ROy 1 2006
MEMORANDUM

Interest Collected on Drugq Rebates - Line 5.

P

$14,376 refers to interest collected and reported on Line 5. of the CMS-64
Summary Sheet by the State on Drug Rebates, Document #05-0605SC5028, and
CAN # 75993312.

DSH Adjustment

The law required that the yearly limitation on DSH expenditures be
calculated against the total computable for fiscal years 1993 through 1997.
However, Section 4721 (a) of the BBA replaces the current DSH allotment
methodology with statutorily defined Federal DSH allotments. For Federal
fiscal years 1998 through 2002, the Federal DSH allotments are listed in
the Statute (1923 (f) of the Act.) See attached DSH schedules for the
status of your allotment.

Part B Premium 100% Funding. See attachments 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 1i6,
17, and 18.

Chip Expenditures Reported: See attachment CMS-21C.

TANF expenditures Reported: See attachments 19 and 20.



Form CMS-152 (01/27/93) Supporting Schedule - MAP

ATTACHMENT: 1

Department of Health and Human Services

Centers For Medicare & Medicaid Services

<m_ﬂ_ﬂ_0>._._020_nO_N>Z._.><<>m~_u_uCZ Mra
Medical Assistance Payments (MAP) _@% _ 200

STATE: South Carolina QUARTER/FISCAL YEAR: First/2007
FY 2003
CMS-64 Summary And Prior FY 2004 FY 2005 FY 2006 Total
Line 6 $ $ $ $ 621,268,312 $ 621,268,312
Line7 0
Line 8 5
Line 9 (21,450,371) (21,450,371)
Line 10 A. & B. 0
Line 10 C. (460,017) (460,017)
Net Expenditures $ 3 0 $ 0 $ 599,357,924 $ 599,357,924
Less:
Waivers 0
M-SCHIP (11,913,485) (11,913,485)
Katrina UCCP Waivers 0

Net MAP Expenditures $ $ 0 $ 0 $ 587,444,438 $ 587,444 439
Adjustments
Transfers 0
Line 9C Adj Global Settle 0
CMP's 79,807 79,807
Deferrals 0
0
Disallowances 0
0
Subtotal $ $ 0 $ 0 $ 587,524,246 $ 587,524,246
Interest on
Disallowances 0
Other Drug Rebate (14,376) (14,376)
0
Part B Offset 0
Part B Interest 0
Adjusted Funding $ $ . 0 $ 0 $ 587,609,870 $ 587,509,870
Less: Federal Advances 780,212,000 780,212,000
Total Funding $ $ 0o 8 0 3 (192,702,130) $ (192,702,130)




Form CMS-152 (01/27/93) Supporting Schedule - MAP Department of Health and Human Services

ATTACHMENT: 1 Centers For Medicare & Medicaid Services
VERIFICATION OF GRANT AWARD FUNDING 110V « -t
Medical Assistance Payments (MAP)
STATE: " South Carolina QUARTER/FISCAL YEAR: First/2007
FY 2003
CMS-64 Summary And Prior FY 2004 FY 2005 FY 2006 Total
Line 6 $ $ $ $. 621,268,312 $ 621,268,312
Line 7 554,897 554,897
Line 8 0
Line 9 . (21,450,371) (21,450,371)
Line 10 A. & B. 0
Line 10 C. (460,017) (460,017)
Net Expenditures $ 0 % 0 $ 0 $ 599,912,821 § 599,912,821
Less:
Waivers 0
M-SCHIP (11,013,485) (11,913,485)
Katrina UCCP Waivers ‘ 0
Net MAP Expenditures $ 0 % 0 $ 0o $ 587,999,336 ¢ 587,999,336
Adjustments
Transfers ) 0
Line 9C Adj Global Settle . 0
CMP's . 79,807 79,807
Deferrals . 0
0
Disallowances 0
_ 1]
Subtotal $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 588,079,143 $ 588,079,143
Interest on
Disallowances 0
Other Drug Rebate . (14,376) (14,376)
) 0
Part B Offset 0
Part B Interest 0
Adjusted Funding $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 588,064,767 $ 588,064,767
Less: Federal Advances 780,212,000 780,212,000

Total Funding $ 0o $ 0 $ 0 $  (192,147,233) $ (192,147,233)




Form CMS-152 (01/27/93) Supporting Schedule -
ATTACHMENT: 2

STATE: South Carolina

FY 1993

DSH Department of Health and Human Services
Centers For Medicare & Medicaid Services

VERIFICATION OF GRANT AWARD _uCZ_U_ZO?"G..\
Disproportionate Share Hospitals (DSH) )
FEDERAL SHARE

t R ercG

QUARTER/FISCAL YEAR: First/2007

FY 1994 FY 1995 FY 1996 - FY 1997

REPORTED THIS QUARTER

Line 6

Line 7

Line 8

Line 9

Line 10 A. & B.
Line 10 C.

Adjustments

$

SUBTOTAL

PREVIOUSLY REPORTED

BALANCE

CAP

REMAINING BALANCE

0

0

0

0

0

313,460,000

312,580,697

310,952,672

311,217,444

309,722,264

&L | |&P

313,460,000

312,580,697

310,952,672

311,217,444

309,722,264

313,460,215

312,580,697

310,953,589

©® | |

311,217,444

© | |0 |0

309,722,264

215

0

917

0

0




Form CMS-152 (01/27/93) Supporting Schedule - DSH Department of Health and Human Services

ATTACHMENT: 3 Centers For Medicare & Medicaid Services
VERIFICATION OF GRANT AWARD FUNDING/ ... ¥ ¢
Disproportionate Share Hospitals (DSH)
FEDERAL SHARE
STATE: South Carolina QUARTER/FISCAL YEAR: First/2007
FY 1998 FY 1999 FY 2000 FY 2001 . FY 2002

REPORTED THIS QUARTER

Line 6 $ . $ . $ $ $

Line 7

Line 8

Line 9

Line 10 A. & B.

Line 10 C.
Adjustments
SUBTOTAL $ 0 % 0 3 0 8 0 0
PREVIOUSLY REPORTED $ 313,000,000 § 303,000,001 $ 262,000,000 $ 271,170,000 271,170,000
BALANCE $ 313,000,000 $ 303,000,001 $ 262,000,000 § 271,170,000 271,170,000
CAP $ 313,000,000 $ 303,000,000 § 262,000,000 $ 271,170,000 278,220,420
REMAINING BALANCE $ 0 (1) § 0 3 0 7,050,420




Form CMS-152 (01/27/93) Supporting Schedule - DSH

ATTACHMENT: 4

Department of Health and Human Services

Centers For Medicare & Medicaid Services

VERIFICATION OF GRANT AWARD FUNDING
Disproportionate Share Hospitals (DSH)

FEDERAL SHARE
STATE: South Carolina QUARTER/FISCAL YEAR: First/2007
FY 2003 FY 2004 FY 2005 " FY 2006 FY 2007

REPORTED THIS QUARTER

Line 6 $ $ $ $ 18,504,366 $

Line 7

Line 8

Line 9

Line 10 A. & B.

Line 10 C.
Adjustments
SUBTOTAL $ o $ 0§ 0§ 18,504,366 $
PREVIOUSLY REPORTED §$  265908,883 § 308,478,800 §$ 308,478,800 §$ 153,469,932 § :
BALANCE $ 265,908,883 $ 308,478,800 % 308,478,800 § 171,974,298 $
CAP $ 265930000 $ 308478800 $ 308,478,800 $ 308,478,800 3
REMAINING BALANCE $ 21,117 0 3 0 8 136,504,502 §




Form CMS-152 (01/27/93) Supporting Schedule - DSH Department of Health and Human Services

ATTACHMENT: 5 Centers For Medicare & Medicaid Services
VERIFICATION OF GRANT AWARD FUNDING .
Disproportionate Share Hospitals (DSH) ROy 1 N
TOTAL COMPUTABLE
STATE: South Carolina QUARTER/FISCAL YEAR: First/2007
FY 1993 FY 1994 FY 1995 FY 1996 FY 1997

REPORTED THIS QUARTER

Line & $ $ $ $ $

Line 7

Line 8

Line 9

Line 10 A. & B.

Line 10 C.
Adjustments
SUBTOTAL $ 0 0 $ 0o 3 0 $ o‘
PREVIOUSLY REPORTED $ 439,758,699 439,758,999 $ 438,757,705 § 439,759,000 $ 439,759,000
BALANCE $ 439,758,699 439,758,999 § 438,757,705 $ 439,759,000 $ 439,759,000
CAP $ 439,759,000 439,759,000 $ 439,759,000 § 439,759,000 $ 439,759,000
REMAINING BALANCE $ 301 1 8 1,001,295 $ 0 3 0




Form CMS-152 (01/27/93) Supporting Schedule - DSH

ATTACHMENT: 6

STATE: South Carolina

REPORTED THIS QUARTER
Line 6

Line 7

Line 8

Line 9

Line 10 A. &B.
Line 10 C.

Adjustments

FY

1998

VERIFICATION OF GRANT AWARD FUNDING
Disproportionate Share Hospitals (DSH)

TOTAL COMPUTABLE

QUARTER/FISCAL YEAR:

1999

- 2000

Department of Health and Human Services
Centers For Medicare & Medicaid Services

NOY 1 o

1
iy

First/2007

2001

2002

$

SUBTOTAL

PREVIOUSLY REPORTED

BALANCE

CAP

REMAINING BALANCE

-0

0

0

0

0

445,678,485

433,786,686

374,553,252

384,965,928

391,072,974

445,678,485

433,786,686

374,553,252

384,965,928

391,072,974

445,678,485

433,786,686

374,553,252

384,965,928

401,240,871

0

0

0

0

10,167,897




Form CMS-152 (01/27/93) Supporting Schedule - DSH Department of Health and Human Services
ATTACHMENT: 7 Centers For Medicare & Medicaid Services

VERIFICATION OF GRANT AWARD FUNDING
Disproportionate Share Hospitals (DSH) '
TOTAL COMPUTABLE

STATE: South Carolina QUARTER/FISCAL YEAR: First/2007
FY 2003 FY 2004 FY 2005 FY 2006 FY 2007

REPORTED THIS QUARTER .

Line 6 $ . $ $ $ 26,694,122 §

Line 7

Line 8

Line 9

Line 10 A. & B.

Line 10 C.

Adjustments

SUBTOTAL $ 03 0 9 0§ 26,694,122 §

PREVIOUSLY REPORTED $ 380,899,723 §$ 441,567,134 § 441,377,593 §$ 2217393438 §

BALANCE $ 380,899,723 § 441,567,134 $ 441,377,593 $ 248,087,560 $

CAP $ 380,933,964 $ 441,567,134 $ 441,377,593 $ 445006924 $

REMAINING BALANCE $ 34,241 0 3 0§ 196,919,364 $




Form CMS-152 (01/27/93) Supporting Schedule - ADM

ATTACHMENT:__ 8

Department of Health and Human Services
Centers For Medicare & Medicaid Services

Administration (ADM)

VERIFICATION OF GRANT AWARD FUNDING

STATE: South Carolina QUARTER/FISCAL YEAR: First/2007
FY )

CMS-64 Summary And Prior 2004 FY 2005 FY 2006 Total
Line 6 $ $ $ 21,994,163 $ 21,994,163
Line 7 5,818,088 5,818,088
Line 8 0
Line 9 (5,500) (5,500)
Line 10 A. & B. (5,803,461) (5,803,461)

Net Expenditures $ 0 § 0§ mm.oom.mmo $ N.m_oow_mmo

Less:

Waivers 0

Net ADM Expenditures $ - $ - $ 22,003,290 $ 22,003,290

Adjustments

Transfers 0

Line 10 Adjustments 0

Deferrals 0

0

Disallowances 0

0

Subtotal $ 0 $ 0 $ 22,003,290 $ 22,003,290

Interest on
Disallowances 0

Other 0

TPL 0

0
"0

Adjusted _uczq_:m $ 0 $ 0 § 22,003,290 $ 22,003,290

Less: Federal Advances 25,619,000 25,619,000

Total Funding $ - $ - $ (3,615,710) $  (3,615,710)




Form CMS-152 (01/27/93) Supporting Schedule - MAP

ATTACHMENT: 9

VERIFICATION OF GRANT AWARD FUNDING

Department of Health and Human Services
Centers For Medicare & Medicaid Services

Medicaid State Children's Health Insurance Plan (M- mOI__uv

STATE: South Carolina

FY 2002
And Prior FY

CMS-64 Summary

QUARTER/FISCAL YEAR:

2003 - FY 2004

FY

First/2007

2005

Total

Line 6 $ $

$

11,913485 §

11,913,485

Line 7

Line 8

Line 9

Line 10 A. &B.

Line 10 C.

(o] (=] [=] [«] [

Net Expenditures $ 0 %

11,913485 §

11,913,485

Less:
Waivers

(=)

M-SCHIP

Net MAP Expenditures $ 0o $

11,913485  §

11,913,485

Adjustments

Transfers

Line 10 Adj.

CMP's

Deferrals

Disallowances

(=) [=] =] (=] [«] a] [«]

Subtotal $ o $

$

11,913485 §

11,913,485

Interest on
Disallowances

Other

ojojo|ojo

Adjusted Funding $ 0o $

$

11,913485 §

11,913,485

Less: Federal Advances

0

Total Funding $ 0 $

$

11,913,485 §

11,913,485




Forr CMS-152 (01/27/93) Supporting Schedule
ATTACHMENT: 10

Department of Health and Human Services
Centers For Medicare & Medicaid Services

VERIFICATION OF GRANT AWARD FUNDING
MEDICARE PARTB PREMIUMS FOR QUALIFYING INDIVIDUALS
MEDICAL ASSISTANCE

FY 1998
STATE: South Carolina

First/2007

EXPENDITURE TOTAL
QUARTER COMPUTABLE

PARTB PREMIUM

EXPENDITURES BALANCE

3,314,000

03/31/98 50,5601

50,501 3,263,499

|06/30/98 173,884

173,884 3,089,615

|oo/30/98 225,439

225,439 2,864,176

2,864,176|

2,864,176|

2,864,176|

2,864,176]

2,864,176}

2,864,176}

2,864,176|

2,864,176)

2,864,176|

2,864,176

2,864,176

2,864,176

2,864,176]

2,864,176)

2,864,178

2,864,176}

2,864,176)

2,864,176}

2,864,176

2,864,176)

2,864,176

2,864,176

2,864,176)

2,864,176

2,864,176|

2,864,176)

2,864,176]

2,864,176]

" 2,864,176]

2,864,176}

2,864,176}

2,864,176

2,864,176

2,864,176

2,864,176

2,864,176

2,864,176}

"2,864,178]

2,864,176)

2,864,176]




Form CMS-152 (01/27/93) Supporting Schedule
ATTACHMENT: 11

STATE: South Carolina

Department of Health and Human Services
Centers For Medicare & Medicaid Services

VERIFICATION OF GRANT AWARD FUNDING
MEDICARE PARTB PREMIUMS FOR QUALIFYING INDIVIDUALS
MEDICAL ASSISTANCE
FY 1999

First/2007

|EXPENDITURE
QUARTER

TOTAL PARTB PREMIUM
COMPUTABLE EXPENDITURES BALANCE

4,607,000

12/31/1998

326,896 326,896 4,280,104

103/31/1999

378,932 378,932 3,801,172

|06/30/1999

445,659 445,659 3,455,513

[09/30/1999

430,179 430,179 3,025,334

3,025,334

3,025,334

3,025,334}"

3,025,334

3,025,334

3,025,334

- 3,025,334

3,025,334

3,025,334

3,025,334

3,025,334

3,025,334

3,025,334

3,025,334

3,025,334

3,025,334

3,025,334

3,025,334

3,025,334

3,025,334

3,025,334

3,025,334

3,025,334

3,025,334

3,025,334

3,025,334

3,025,334

3,025,334

3,025,334

3,025,334

3,025,334

3,025,334

3,025,334

3,025,334

3,025,334

3,025,334

3,025,334

3,025,334

3,025,334




Form CMS-152 (01/27/93) Supporting Schedule
ATTACHMENT: 12

STATE: South Carolina

Department of Health and Human Services
Centers For Medicare & Medicaid Services

VERIFICATION OF GRANT AWARD FUNDING
MEDICARE PARTB PREMIUMS FOR QUALIFYING INDIVIDUALS
MEDICAL ASSISTANCE
FY 2000
First/2007

EXPENDITURE
QUARTER

TOTAL . PARTB PREMIUM
COMPUTABLE EXPENDITURES . BALANCE

6,026,000

12/31/1989

416,808 . 416,808 5,609,192

03/31/2000

456,815 456,815 5,152,377

06/30/2000

461,678 461,678 4,690,699

|os/30/2000

463,154 463,154 4,227,545

4,227,545

4,227,545

4,227,545

4,227,545

4,227 545|

4,227,545

4,227,545

4,227,545)

4,227,645

4,227,645

4,227,545

4,227,545

4,227,545

4,227,545

4,227,545

4,227,545

4,227,545

4,227,545

4,227,545

4,227,549

4,227,545}

4,227 545]

4,227,545

4,227,545

4,227,545

4,227,545

4,227,545

4,227,545

4,227,545

4,227,545

4,227,654

4,227,545

4,227,545

4,227,545

4,227,545

4,227,545

4,227,545

4,227,545

4,227,545




Form CMS-152 (01/27/93) Supporting Schedule Départment of Health and Human Services
ATTACHMENT: 13 Centers For Medicare & Medicid Services

VERIFICATION OF GRANT AWARD FUNDING
MEDICARE PARTB PREMIUMS FOR QUALIFYING INDIVIDUALS
MEDICAL ASSISTANCE
FY 2001

STATE: South Carolina - First/2007

o)

IRV Wi

EXPENDITURE TOTAL : PARTB PREMIUM
QUARTER COMPUTABLE EXPENDITURES : BALANCE

. 6,599,000
12/31/2000 363,069 363,069 6,235,931
03/31/2001 672,829 672,829 5,563,102
06/30/2001 578,337 578,337 4,984,765
09/30/2001 564,614 564,614 4,420,151

: 4,420,151
4,420,151
4,420,151
4,420,151
4,420,151
4,420,151
4,420,151
4,420,151
4,420,151
4,420,151
4,420,151
4,420,151
4,420,151
4,420,151
4,420,151
4,420,151
4,420,151
4,420,151
4,420,151
4,420,151
4,420,151
4,420,151
4,420,151
4,420,151
4,420,151
4,420,151
4,420,151
4,420,151
4,420,151
4,420,151
4,420,151
4,420,151
4,420,151
4,420,151
4,420,151
4,420,151
4,420,151
4,420,151
4,420,151




Form CMS5-152 (01/27/93) Supporting Schedule
ATTACHMENT: 14

STATE: South Carolina

Department of Health and Human Services
Centers For Medicare & Medicid Services

VERIFICATION OF GRANT AWARD FUNDING
MEDICARE PARTB PREMIUMS FOR QUALIFYING INDIVIDUALS
MEDICAL ASSISTANCE
FY 2002
First/2007

EXPENDITURE
QUARTER

TOTAL . PARTB PREMIUM
COMPUTABLE EXPENDITURES BALANCE

7,567,000

12/31/2001

591,435 591,435 6,975,565

03/31/2002

624,995 624,995 6,350,570

06/30/2002

656,112 . 656,112 5,694,458

09/30/2002

670,262 670,262 5,024,196

5,024,196

5,024,196

5,024,196

5,024,196

5,024,196

5,024,196

5,024,196

5,024,196

5,024,196

5,024,196

5,024,196

5,024,196

5,024,196

5,024,196

5,024,196

5,024,196

5,024,196

5,024,196

5,024,196

5,024,196

5,024,196

5,024,196

5,024,196

5,024,196

5,024,196

5,024,196

5,024,196

5,024,196

5,024,196

5,024,196

5,024,196

5,024,196

5,024,196

5,024,196

5,024,196

5,024,196

5,024,196

5,024,196

5,024,196




Form CMS-152 (01/27/93) Supporting Schedule
ATTACHMENT: 15

STATE: South Carolina

Department of Health and Human Services
Centers For Medicare & Medicid Services

VERIFICATION OF GRANT AWARD FUNDING
MEDICARE PARTB PREMIUMS FOR QUALIFYING INDIVIDUALS
MEDICAL ASSISTANCE

FY 2003

IR

First/2007

EXPENDITURE
QUARTER

TOTAL
COMPUTABLE

EXPENDITURES

PARTB PREMIUM
BALANCE

7,567,000

12/31/2002

1,022,816

1,022,916

6,544,084

03/31/2003

. 1,072,481

1,072,481

5,471,603

06/30/2003

538,907

538,907

4,932,696

09/30/2003

942,819

942,819

3,989,877

3,989,877

3,989,877

3,989,877

3,989,877

3,989,877

3,989,877

3,989,877

3,989,877

3,989,877

3,989,877

3,989,877

3,989,877

3,989,877

3,989,877

3,989,877

3,989,877

3,989,877

3,989,877

3,989,877

3,989,877

3,989,877

3,089,877

3,989,877

3,989,877

3,989,877

3,989,877

3,989,877

3,989,877

3,989,877

3,989,877

3,989,877

3,989,877

3,989,877

3,989,877

3,989,877

3,989,877

3,989,877

3,989,877

3,989,877




Form CMS-152 (01/27/93) Supporting Schedule
ATTACHMENT: 16

Department of Health and Human Services
Centers For Medicare & Medicid Services

VERIFICATION OF GRANT AWARD FUNDING
MEDICARE PARTB PREMIUMS FOR QUALIFYING INDIVIDUALS
MEDICAL ASSISTANCE
FY 2004

STATE: South Carolina First/2007

Nov 1 &

QUARTER

EXPENDITURE

TOTAL
COMPUTABLE

EXPENDITURES

PARTB PREMIUM
BALANCE

8,100,000

12/31/2003

Line 6

1,416,123

1,416,123

6,683,877

12/31/2003

Line 10B

(694,996)

(694,996)

7,378,873

12/31/2003

Line 8

694,966

694,966

6,683,907

03/31/2004

Line 6

1,002,008

1,002,008

5,681,899]

06/30/2004

Line 6

1,040,082

1,040,082

4,641,817

09/30/2004

Line 6

1,032,555

1,032,555

3,609,262

09/30/2005

Line 10B

(1,883,421)

(1,883,421)

5,492,683

09/30/2005

Line 8

1,883,421

1,883,421

3,609,262

3,609,262

3,609,262

3,609,262

3,609,262

3,609,262

3,609,262

3,609,262

3,609,262

3,609,262

3,609,262

3,609,262

3,609,262

3,609,262

3,609,262

3,609,262

3,608,262

3,609,262

3,609,262

3,609,262

3,609,262

3,609,262

3,609,262

3,609,262

3,609,262

3,609,262

3,609,262

~3,609,262

3,609,262

3,609,262

3,609,262




Form CMS-152 (01/27/93) Supporting Schedule
ATTACHMENT: 17

Department of Health and Human Services
Centers For Medicare & Medicid Services

VERIFICATION OF GRANT AWARD FUNDING
MEDICARE PARTB PREMIUMS FOR QUALIFYING INDIVIDUAL
MEDICAL ASSISTANCE ’
FY 2005 R
NOY b e

STATE: South Carolina First/2007

EXPENDITURE TOTAL PARTB PREMIUM

QUARTER

COMPUTABLE

EXPENDITURES

BALANCE

7,864,477

12/31/2004 Line 6

1,041,034

1,041,034

6,823,443

12/31/2004 Line 8

458

458

6,822,985

03/31/2005 Line 6

1,269,600

1,269,600

5,553,385

06/30/2005 Line 6

1,277,997

1,277,997

4,275,388

09/30/2005 Line 6

1,280,170

1,280,170

2,995,218

09/30/2005 Line 10B

(3,120,512)

(3,120,512)

6,115,730

09/30/2005 Line 8

3,120,512

3,120,512

2,995,218

2,995,218

2,995,218

2,995,218

2,995,218

2,995,218

2,995,218

2,995,218

2,995218

2,995,218

2,995,218

2,995,218

2,995,218

2,995,218

2,995,218

2,995,218

2,995,218

2,995,218

2,995,218

2,995,218

2,995,218

2,995,218

2,995,218

2,995,218

2,995,218

2,995,218

2,995,218

2,995,218

2,995,218

2,995,218

2,995,218

2,995,218

2,995,218

2,995,218

2,995,218

2,995,218

2,995,218




Form CMS-152 (01/27/93) Supporting Schedule
ATTACHMENT: 18

STATE: South Carolina

VERIFICATION OF GRANT AWARD FUNDING
MEDICARE PARTB PREMIUMS FOR QUALIFYING INDIVIDUALS
MEDICAL ASSISTANCE

FY 2006

MOy | s

First/2007

Department of Health and Human Services
Centers For Medicare & Medicid Services

EXPENDITURE
QUARTER

TOTAL

'EXPENDITURES

PARTB PREMIUM

BALANCE

COMPUTABLE

6,837,058

12/31/2005 Line 6

1,380,127

1,380,127

5,456,931

03/31/2006 Line 6

1,662,819

1,662,819

3,794,112

06/30/2006 _Line 6

1,699,752

2,094,360

1,699,752

2,094,360

2,094,360

2,094,360

2,094,360

2,094,360

2,094,360

2,094,360

2,094,360

2,094,360

2,094,360

2,094,360

2,094,360

2,094,360

2,094,360

2,094,360

2,094,360

2,094,360

2,094,360

2,094,360

2,094,360

2,094,360

2,094,360

2,094,360

2,094,360

2,094,360

2,094,360




Form CMS-152 (01/27/93) Supporting Schedule - ADM

Department of Health and Human Services

ATTACHMENT 19 Centers For Medicare & Medicaid Services
VERIFICATION OF GRANT AWARD FUNDING w0y h
TANF - BASE ALLOCATION o
ADMINISTRATION
STATE: South Carolina QUARTER/FISCAL YEAR;: First/2007
EXPENDITURE TOTAL ENHANCED ORDINARY TANF REMAINING
QUARTER COMPUTABLE MATCHING MATCHING EXPENDITURES | ALLOCATION
- 0 2,000,000}
09/30/99 46,731 42,058 23,366 18,693 1,981,308
09/30/99 559,862 503,876 279,931 223,945 1,757,363
09/30/99 229,946 206,951 114,973 91,978 1,665,385
09/30/99 902,008 811,807 451,004 360,803 1,304,582
109/30/99 110,998 99,898 55,499 44,399 1,260,183
[12/31/99 138,167 124,350 69,084 55,266 1,204,917
[0331/00 241,040 216,936 120,520 96,416 1,108,501
|06730/00 279,073 251,166 139,537 111,629 996,872
foo/30/00 295,361 265,825 147,681 118,144 878,728
12/31/00 932,047 838,842 466,024 372,818 505,910}
12/31/00 94,686 85,217 47,343 37,874 468,036
12/31/00 . 776,206 698,585 388,103 310,482 157,554
12/31/00 393,874 354,487 196,937 157,550

(=1 (=] [=] [=] [=) [=}[=) (=} {=][=) =] [=)[=] [=][=] [=][=] [=] [=] (=] [=][=] [=] (=] [=] (=] (=] (=] k=)




Form CMS-152 (01/27/93) Supporting Schedule - ADM

Department of Health and Human Services

ATTACHMENT: 20 Centers For Medicare & Medicaid Services
VERIFICATION OF GRANT AWARD FUNDING
TANF - SECONDARY ALLOCATION A
ADMINISTRATION Noy 1 2G8
STATE: South Carolina QUARTER/FISCAL YEAR: First/2007
EXPENDITURE TOTAL ENHANCED MATCHING ORDINARY TANF REMAINING
QUARTER COMPUTABLE 90% 75% MATCHING EXPENDITURES | ALLOCATION
0 4,221,783
12/31/00  LINE 10B {20,581) (18,522) (10,291) (8,232) 4,230,015
12/31/00  LINE 8 2,462,125 2,215,913 1,231,063 984,851 3,245,164
12/31/00 LINE 8 1,430,098 1,287,088 715,049 572,039 2,673,125
03/31/01 Line 6 1,291,760 1,162,584 645,880 516,704 2,156,421
03/31/01 . Line7 22,864 20,578 11,432 9,146 2,147,275
03/31/01 Line 7 2,228,751 2,005,876 1,114,376 891,501 1,255,775
106/30/01 Line 6 1,066,211 959,590 533,106 426,485 829,290
06/30/01 Line 6 13,500 10,125 6,750 3,375 825,915
09/30/01 Line 6 1,135,806. 1,022,225 567,903 454,322 371,593
09/30/01 LINE 108 (2,228,751) (2,005,876} (1,114,376) (891,501) 1,263,094
12/31/01 Line 6 761,356 685,220 380,678 304,542 958,552
03/31/02 Line 6 1,424,613 1,282,152 712,307 569,846 388,706
06/30/02 Line 6 1,104,575 994,118 552,288 441,831 (53,125)
106/30/02 Line 10b (438,456) (394,610) (219,228) (175,382) 122,258
06/30/02 Line 8 184,639 166,175 92,320 73,856 48,402
09/30/02 ling 6 1,176 1,058 588 470 47,932
12131102 line 6 1,059 953 530 424 47,509
03/31/03 1,056 950 528 422 47,087
06/30/03 1,021 919. 511 409 46,678
09/30/03 line 6 237 213 119 95 46,584
0 0 46,584
0 0 46,584
0 0 46,584
0 4] 46,584
0 0 46,584
0 0 46,584
0 0 46,584
[4] 0 46,584
0 0 46,584
0 0 46,584
0 0 46,584
0 0 46,584
0 0 46,584
0 0 46,584
0 0 46,584
0 0 46,584
0 0 46,584
0 0 46,584
0 0 46,584
0 0 46,584
0 0 46,584
- 0 0 46,584
0 0 46,584
0 0

46,584




